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register a property, enforce a contract as well as number of 
international destinations served from the city.

also of note is the performance of Japanese and chi-
nese hubs. In fifth place after london, new York, Singa-
pore and Hong Kong, tokyo has moved up three 
positions in the ranking, mainly thanks to the higher 
stock market capitalisation of its bourse. Beijing climbed 
the ranking on the wave of exceptional banking results, 
while the growth of Shanghai’s stock market, as well as 
its banks’ profits, gave the Ifc an even bigger push – 
Shanghai has now surpassed Beijing in the ranking and 
sits in 16th place. as concerns over equity valuations 
emerged earlier this year, however, Shanghai’s upward 
trend may change in the future.

new York continues to dominate when it comes to 
financial markets indicators that take into consideration 
the size, depth and level of internationalisation of an 
Ifc’s markets.

europe’s second best scoring Ifc after london is 
amsterdam – a financial hub that hosts large numbers of 
financial services firms, but also scores particularly well in 
terms of value of international debt securities issued. In 

north america, toronto is the best performer after new 
York, while the latin american crown goes to São Paulo.

the cayman Islands leads the specialised centres 
list, where the top five positions remain unchanged from 
the 2014 ranking. a few moves affect the table further 
down, with Bermuda and Gibraltar climbing up one 
place to sixth and ninth, respectively, and the turks and 
caicos Islands moving upwards by three positions.

meThodology
The Banker’s ranking of Ifcs is based on data ranging from 
financial markets indicators to economic potential to busi-
ness environment factors. the ranking focuses on the level 
of international business and the value offered to institu-
tions seeking to expand their international operations.

In recognition of the fact that data for specialised 
financial centres is seldom consistent with that for main-
land financial centres, The Banker has surveyed each 
specialised Ifc and has compiled a separate table using 
information relevant to these locations. Publicly availa-
ble data sources were used as well as the Banker Data-
base and fDi Markets. 

SPeCialiSed finanCial CenTreS ranking
IFC 2015 2014 Movement

Rank Score Rank Score By position By score

Cayman Islands 1 100.00 1 100.00 0 0.00

Jersey 2 88.04 2 85.03 0 3.01

Guernsey 3 82.06 3 81.49 0 0.57

Bahamas 4 79.29 4 76.22 0 3.07

Mauritius 5 70.85 5 72.06 0 -1.21

Bermuda 6 63.93 7 60.59 1 3.34

Isle of Man 7 59.32 6 62.19 -1 -2.87

Liechtenstein 8 51.54 8 50.21 0 1.33

Gibraltar 9 45.47 10 41.95 1 3.52

Barbados 10 39.57 9 49.55 -1 -9.98
Turks and Caicos 
Islands 11 31.32 14 16.29 3 15.03

Antigua and 
Barbuda 12 29.60 13 16.74 1 12.86

Seychelles 13 25.38 new entry new entry

Montserrat 14 20.01 new entry new entry

F or better or for worse, london continues to 
generate much international attention around 
its financial centre. the debate over a possible 
UK exit from the eU is very much alive, with a 

referendum on the matter likely to take place in 2016. 
the news of the UK government starting the sale of 
royal Bank of Scotland, which it was forced to rescue 
during the financial crisis, attracted as much criticism as 
it did praise. and the first conviction in the libor rigging 
affair was delivered in a london court, bringing the 
scandal nearer to closure but also providing a reminder 
of which city stood at the epicentre.

But away from these headline-grabbing develop-
ments, looking closer to figures and data, london con-
tinues to reign as the world’s leading international 
financial centre (Ifc). The Banker has analysed a num-
ber of leading Ifcs and has crunched numbers reflecting 
macroeconomic factors, size of financial markets, appeal 
to international investors and ease of doing business, 
among many others. In our latest list, new data on num-
bers of financial services firms present in the 56 hubs 
studied was introduced to better capture the support 
network that each Ifc has developed over the years. 
london scores well in this respect. It hosts the third larg-
est community of such firms after São Paulo and amster-
dam, according to data provider Dun and Bradstreet: 
44,373 between depository institutions, brokers, insur-
ance agents and others. 

More impressively, london continues to attract as 
well as generate the largest numbers of foreign direct 
investment projects of any city in the world: 390 and 870, 
respectively, for the five years to the end of 2014, according 
to greenfield investment database fDi Markets. It has also 
surpassed Singapore – first in this area in last year’s rank-
ing – as the easiest environment in which to conduct busi-
nesses, based on speed to register and start a business, 

In the Banker’s ranking of the world’s 
international financial centres, London 

continues to lead over close rival New York, but 
competitors from China and Japan are rising 

through the ranks. writer Silvia Pavoni  

London 
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Source: The Banker/fDi Intelligence

Rank: 7th
No of procedures to start a business: 1
International debt securities by residence of issuer: $776.6bn
Bank assets: $2753.4bn

toronto 66.26
score

Rank: 2nd
Stock market capitalisation: $19,351.4bn
Foreign listings/total listings: 21.37%
Bank assets: $6658.9bn

new york  95.72
score

Rank: 42nd
No of financial services companies: 53,295
Firing costs per employee: $2946
Bank assets: $911bn

são pauLo 50.25
score

Rank: 36th
Office costs ($/square metre per annum): $128.3 
Bank assets: $234.2bn
No of international destinations served: 69

Johannesburg
52.36
score

Rank: 1st
International debt securities by residence of issuer: $3100bn
No of financial services companies: 44,373
Bank assets: $6883.1bn

London

100
score

Rank: 3rd
Inward FDI projects in financial services (2009-2014): 315
No of international baccalaureate schools: 30
Bank assets: $869.5bn

sIngapore 76.39
score

Rank: 9th
Bank assets: $1569.9bn
Bank pre-tax profits: $22.7bn
No of procedures to start a business: 3

sydney 63.42
score

Rank: 18th
Bank pre-tax profits: $33.8bn
GDP PPP per capita: $85,972
No of international destinations served: 55

san franCIsCo  57.65
score

Rank: 6th
No of financial services firms: 48,220
No of days to register a business: 4
International debt securities by residence of issuer: $1816.7bn

amsterdam  67.04
score

Rank: 34th
Foreign listings/total listings: 43.48%
No of international baccalaureate schools: 6
No of international destinations served: 68

prague  52.67
score

Rank: 5th
Stock market capitalisation: $4378bn
Bank assets: $7569.7bn
No of financial services companies: 25,467

tokyo 69.18
score

Rank: 16th
Inward FDI projects in financial services (2009-2014): 158
GDP PPP per capita: $39,474
No of companies in the financial services sector: 11,431

shanghaI 58.60
score
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ToP inTernaTional finanCial CenTreS
Rank IFC Country Region Score 2014 rank Change 

in rank

1 London UK Western Europe 100.00 1 0

2 New York US North America 95.72 2 0

3 Singapore Singapore Asia-Pacific 76.39 3 0

4 Hong Kong Hong Kong Asia-Pacific 74.63 4 0

5 Tokyo Japan Asia-Pacific 69.18 8 3

6 Amsterdam Netherlands Western Europe 67.04 9 3

7 Toronto Canada North America 66.26 6 -1

8 Paris France Western Europe 65.83 7 -1

9 Sydney Australia Asia-Pacific 63.42 10 1

10 Dubai UAE Middle East 62.27 5 -5

11 Zurich Switzerland Western Europe 60.87 13 2

12 Dublin Ireland Western Europe 60.57 12 0

13 Frankfurt Germany Western Europe 59.90 11 -2

14 Luxembourg Luxembourg Western Europe 59.73 14 0

15 Copenhagen Denmark Western Europe 58.98 29 14

16 Shanghai China Asia-Pacific 58.60 25 9

17 Osaka Japan Asia-Pacific 57.95 38 21

18 San Francisco US North America 57.65 42 24

19 Beijing China Asia-Pacific 57.24 23 4

20 Wellington New Zealand Asia-Pacific 56.78 24 4

21 Chicago US North America 56.03 45 24

22 Melbourne Australia Asia-Pacific 55.94 20 -2

23 Stockholm Sweden Western Europe 55.65 15 -8

24 Vienna Austria Western Europe 55.20 30 6

25 Madrid Spain Western Europe 55.07 28 3

26 Montreal Canada North America 54.99 22 -4

27 Boston US North America 54.77 47 20

28 Seoul South Korea Asia-Pacific 54.52 18 -10

29 Oslo Norway Western Europe 54.25 16 -13

30 Kuala Lumpur Malaysia Asia-Pacific 54.22 26 -4

31 Taipei Taiwan, China Asia-Pacific 53.92 21 -10

32 Geneva Switzerland Western Europe 53.87 34 2

33 Edinburgh UK Western Europe 53.40 31 -2

34 Prague Czech Republic CEE 52.67 46 12

35 Mumbai India Asia-Pacific 52.56 49 14

36 Johannesburg South Africa Africa 52.36 17 -19

37 Warsaw Poland CEE 51.82 35 -2

38 Brussels Belgium Western Europe 51.76 32 -6

39 Helsinki Finland Western Europe 51.72 27 -12

40 Doha Qatar Middle East 51.45 33 -7

41 Bangkok Thailand Asia-Pacific 50.48 40 -1

42 São Paulo Brazil Latin America 50.25 53 11

43 Moscow Russia CEE 50.03 36 -7

44 Manama Bahrain Middle East 49.84 19 -25

45 Lisbon Portugal Western Europe 49.57 37 -8

46 Budapest Hungary CEE 48.81 43 -3

47 Munich Germany Western Europe 48.72 39 -8

48 Shenzhen China Asia-Pacific 48.43 44 -4

49 Milan Italy Western Europe 48.26 48 -1

50 Panama City Panama Latin America 46.83 41 -9

51 Manila Philippines Asia-Pacific 45.24 51 0

52 Mexico City Mexico Latin America 44.94 52 0

53 Jakarta Indonesia Asia-Pacific 44.78 54 1

54 Athens Greece Western Europe 43.90 50 -4

55 Rio de Janeiro Brazil Latin America 39.80 55 0

56 Buenos Aires Argentina Latin America 39.10 56 0

Source for all tables: The Banker/fDi Intelligence

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 36	 Johannesburg	 52.36

afriCa

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 3	 Singapore	 76.39
2	 4	 Hong	Kong	 74.63
3	 5	 Tokyo	 69.18
4	 9	 Sydney	 63.42
5	 16	 Shanghai	 58.60
6	 17	 Osaka	 57.95
7	 19	 Beijing	 57.24
8	 20	 Wellington	 56.78
9	 22	 Melbourne	 55.94
10	 28	 Seoul	 54.52
11	 30	 Kuala	Lumpur	 54.22
12	 31	 Taipei	 53.92
13	 35	 Mumbai	 52.56
14	 41	 Bangkok	 50.48
15	 48	 Shenzhen		 48.43
16	 51	 Manila	 45.24
17	 53	 Jakarta	 44.78

aSia-PaCifiC

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 2	 New	York	 95.72
2	 7	 Toronto	 66.26
3	 18	 San	Francisco	 57.65
4	 21	 Chicago	 56.03
5	 26	 Montreal	 54.99
6	 27	 Boston	 54.77

norTh ameriCa

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 34	 Prague	 52.67
2	 37	 Warsaw	 51.82
3	 43	 Moscow	 50.03
4	 46	 Budapest	 48.81

CenTral and eaSTern euroPe

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 42	 São	Paulo	 50.25
2	 50	 Panama	City	 46.83
3	 52	 Mexico	City	 44.94
4	 55	 Rio	de	Janeiro	 39.80
5	 56	 Buenos	Aires	 39.10

laTin ameriCa

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 10	 Dubai	 62.27
2	 40	 Doha	 51.45
3	 44	 Manama	 49.84

middle eaST

Rank World rank IFC Score
1	 1	 London	 100.00
2	 6	 Amsterdam	 67.04
3	 8	 Paris	 65.83
4	 11	 Zurich	 60.87
5	 12	 Dublin	 60.57
6	 13	 Frankfurt	 59.90
7	 14	 Luxembourg	 59.73
8	 15	 Copenhagen	 58.98
9	 23	 Stockholm	 55.65
10	 24	 Vienna	 55.20
11	 25	 Madrid	 55.07
12	 29	 Oslo	 54.25
13	 32	 Geneva	 53.87
14	 33	 Edinburgh	 53.40
15	 38	 Brussels	 51.76
16	 39	 Helsinki	 51.72
17	 45	 Lisbon	 49.57
18	 47	 Munich	 48.72
19	 49	 Milan	 48.26
20	 54	 Athens	 43.90

weSTern euroPe

Rank IFC Score

1	 London	 10.00

2	 New	York	 7.55

3	 Paris	 5.17

4	 Tokyo	 3.69

5	 Zurich	 3.65

6	 Toronto	 3.07

7	 Beijing	 2.92

8	 Mumbai	 2.79

9	 Seoul	 2.56

10	 Frankfurt	 2.55

ouTward fdi in finanCial 
ServiCeS SeCTor

Rank IFC Score

1	 London	 10.00

2	 New	York	 7.18

3	 Amsterdam	 6.27

4	 Paris	 5.19

5	 Frankfurt	 4.41

6	 Toronto	 3.25

7	 Milan	 3.24

8	 Dublin	 3.18

9	 Sydney	 2.71

10	 Madrid	 2.70

inTernaTional deBT 
SeCuriTieS

Rank IFC Score

1	 London	 10.00

2	 Hong	Kong	 8.65

3	 Singapore	 8.26

4	 Dubai	 6.21

5	 New	York	 4.79

6	 Shanghai	 4.60

7	 Sydney	 3.70

8	 Dublin	 3.35

9	 Beijing	 3.28

10	 São	Paulo	 2.88

inward fdi in finanCial 
ServiCeS SeCTor

Rank IFC Score

1	 New	York	 10.00

=2	 Osaka	 6.93

=2	 Tokyo	 6.93

4	 London	 6.44

5	 Shanghai	 6.33

6	 Hong	Kong	 5.38

7	 Mumbai	 5.17

8	 Paris	 3.85

9	 Toronto	 3.84

10	 Shenzhen		 3.81

SToCk markeT CaPiTaliSaTion
Rank IFC Score

1	 London	 10.00

2	 Singapore	 9.98

3	 Amsterdam	 9.80

4	 Seoul	 9.76

5	 Dubai	 9.53

6	 Moscow	 9.24

=7	 Wellington	 9.21

=7	 Toronto	 9.21

9	 Paris	 9.15

10	 Oslo	 9.12

BuSineSS friendlineSS
Rank IFC Score

1	 London	 10.00

2	 New	York	 6.63

3	 Singapore	 6.46

4	 Hong	Kong	 6.28

5	 Paris	 4.87

6	 Beijing	 4.86

7	 São	Paulo	 4.70

8	 Dubai	 4.43

9	 Tokyo	 4.41

10	 Amsterdam	 4.13

finanCial ServiCeS CluSTer

Rank IFC Score

1	 Copenhagen	 10.00

2	 Johannesburg	 9.96

3	 Manama		 9.60

4	 Wellington	 9.57

5	 Bangkok	 9.51

6	 Montreal	 9.13

7	 Manila	 9.08

8	 Toronto	 9.06

9	 Chicago	 8.99

10	 Jakarta	 8.90

CoST faCTorS
Rank IFC Score

1	 Beijing	 10.00

2	 Tokyo	 5.65

3	 London	 5.22

4	 Paris	 5.12

5	 New	York	 5.09

6	 Frankfurt	 3.28

7	 Toronto	 2.69

8	 Zurich	 2.44

9	 Shanghai	 2.22

10	 Madrid	 2.19

ToTal Bank aSSeTS
Rank IFC Score

1	 Beijing	 10.00

2	 New	York	 7.43

3	 Tokyo	 5.00

4	 San	Francisco	 4.25

5	 London	 4.03

6	 Toronto	 3.99

7	 Shanghai	 3.76

8	 Sydney	 3.41

9	 Paris	 3.38

10	 São	Paulo	 3.22

Bank Pre-Tax ProfiTS

Rank IFC Score

1	 New	York	 10.00

2	 London	 9.09

3	 Tokyo	 5.96

4	 Luxembourg	 5.46

5	 Amsterdam	 5.35

6	 Paris	 5.30

7	 Osaka	 5.11

=8	 Toronto	 5.06

=8	 Frankfurt	 5.06

10	 Hong	Kong	 4.99

finanCial markeTS

Rank IFC Score

1	 Doha		 10.00

2	 Singapore	 6.15

3	 Panama	City	 5.96

4	 San	Francisco	 5.94

5	 Manila	 5.85

6	 Dubai	 5.83

7	 Boston	 5.80

8	 Shanghai	 5.79

9	 Beijing	 5.77

10	 Shenzhen		 5.76

eConomiC STaBiliTy 
and PoTenTial  

Rank IFC Score

1	 Luxembourg	 10.00

2	 Prague	 5.41

3	 Singapore	 4.81

4	 Dubai	 4.22

5	 Amsterdam	 3.50

=6	 New	York	 3.17

=6	 Oslo	 3.17

8	 London	 3.11

9	 Dublin	 2.76

10	 Vienna	 2.74

foreign liSTingS 
(% of ToTal liSTingS)

note: tables represent a selection of indicators used to compile the global iFC ranking. all tables represent individual data points used to compile the iFC global ranking, 
except for financial markets, business friendliness, cost factors, financial services cluster and economic stability and potential, which are based on multiple data points. 
Top iFCs in individual and multiple data point tables are assigned a score of 10 and lower ranking iFCs’ scores are assigned in relation to the distance to the top scorer. 


